of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares, and provide working capital to the

Group to meet any financial obligations of the Group.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing

commission) are on normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company

and the Placing Agent and are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share

capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to and immediately after completion of the

Placing) are set out as follows:

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing (assuming all

the Placing Shares are fully

placed)

 Number of

Shares

Approx.% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approx.% of

shareholding

JSS Group Corporation (Note i) 458,088,000 57.26% 458,088,000 47.72%

J & W Group Limited (Note ii) 5,000,000 0.63% 5,000,000 0.52%

Dr. Chen Liang 1,000,000 0.13% 1,000,000 0.10%

Public Shareholders

The Placees - - 160,000,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 335,912,000 41.98% 335,912,000 34.99%

Total 800,000,000 100.00% 960,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

(i) Mr. Chuk Stanley, the chairman and an executive Director, directly owned 100.00% equity interests in JSS Group

Corporation. As such, Mr. Chuk Stanley was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by JSS Group Corporation

pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

(ii) Mr. Chuk Kin Yuen, an executive Director, directly owned 100.00% equity interests in J & W Group Limited. As

such, Mr. Chuk Kin Yuen was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by J & W Group Limited pursuant to Part

XV of the SFO.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS